

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, PETITIONER

v.

ROBERT A. THOMAS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. KEENEY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

LISA SIMOTAS
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
A search of the passenger compartment of an automobile is justified as a contemporaneous incident of the lawful custodial arrest of the vehicle’s recent occupant, without regard to the reason that the individual exited the vehicle	7
A. Under <i>New York v. Belton</i> , police officers may search the passenger compartment of a car incident to the lawful custodial arrest of any “recent occupant” of the vehicle	7
B. The <i>Belton</i> rule applies without regard to whether the arrestee exited the car of his own volition or upon the direction of law enforcement personnel	14
C. The search of a respondent’s car was valid under <i>Belton</i> , because it was a contemporaneous incident of respondent’s lawful custodial arrest	23
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	21
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979)	7
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	19
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) ..	3, 5, 8, 9, 11, 14, 17
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987)	12, 19
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973)	9
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dyke v. Taylor Implement Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 216 (1967)	26
<i>Glasco v. Commonwealth</i> , 513 S.E.2d 137 (Va. 1999)	17, 22
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983)	19
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)	19
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	5
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	4, 6, 8, 15, 16
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999)	8
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	13
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	6, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	4
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	4
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996)	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	13
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 820 (1994)	26
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964)	14, 27
<i>Robbins v. California</i> , 453 U.S. 420 (1981)	11, 12, 18
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 153 F.3d 759 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Shipley v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 818 (1969)	22
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	12
<i>State v. Wanzak</i> , 598 N.W.2d 811 (N.D. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Abdul-Saboor</i> , 85 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	21
<i>United States v. Arango</i> , 879 F.2d 1501 (7th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1069 (1990)	16, 21
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 671 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	25
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	9, 27
<i>United States v. Doward</i> , 44 F.3d 789 (1st Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1074 (1995)	24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Fafowora</i> , 865 F.2d 360 (D.C. Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 829 (1989)	21
<i>United States v. Franco</i> , 981 F.2d 470 (10th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>United States v. Humphrey</i> , 208 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>United States v. Lacey</i> , 86 F.3d 956 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 944 (1996)	24
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 82 F.3d 146 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 856 (1996)	24
<i>United States v. Moorehead</i> , 57 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	7, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 994 F.2d 200 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 955 (1993)	26
<i>United States v. Sholola</i> , 124 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 1997) ...	24
<i>United States v. Strahan</i> , 984 F.3d 155 (6th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>United States v. Valiant</i> , 873 F.2d 205 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 837 (1989)	24
<i>United States v. White</i> , 871 F.2d 41 (6th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Washington v. Chrisman</i> , 455 U.S. 1 (1982)	17
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	7
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	19
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	7, 10, 12, 18, 19, 28
Miscellaneous:	
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (7th ed. 1993)	4

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
3 Wayne R. LaFare, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (3d ed. 1996 & Supp. 2001)	12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 24
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation:	
<i>Killed in the Line of Duty: A Study of Felonious Killings of Law Enforcement Officers</i> (Sept. 1992)	8
<i>Uniform Crime Reports: Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted</i> (1998)	8, 9, 26
